	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
	
	1. CONTRACT ID CODE

N/A
	PAGE 

1 of  10

	2. AMENDMENT NO.
	3. EFFECTIVE DATE
	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE NO.
	5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	Two (02)
	11/February/2011
	N/A
	

	6. ISSUED BY
	CODE
	CEE / Lupson
	7. PROJECT TITLE:
	     

	NASA Lewis Research Center
Construction & Services Branch (M.S. 500-312) 
21000 Brookpark Road, 

Cleveland, OH  44135-3191
	            3-REHAB STEAM PLANT BOILERS

	8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and Zip Code)
	
	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	          TO ALL OFFERORS
	X

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	3-Rehab Steam Plant Boilers
9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
14/January/11
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

     
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE       
	FACILITY CODE       
	
	     

	11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  is NOT extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ONE copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	N/A

	13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	A
	THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority)       THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

     

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	B
	THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (Such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.)       SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

     

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	C
	THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

     

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	D
	OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
     

	E. IMPORTANT: Contractor  FORMCHECKBOX 
 is not,  FORMCHECKBOX 
 is required to sign this document and return     copies to the issuing office.

	14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	The Solicitation is hereby revised as follows:

 a).  The hour and date for receipt of Bids is NOT extended  and remains:  March 01, 2011  at 1:00 p.m. local time (Eastern Standard Time) 
b).  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged


	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15a. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	15a. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	
	Lupson, Erick N. / Contracting Officer

	15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C. DATE SIGNED
	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	 BY_________________________________________
	
	 BY_________________________________________
	     

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABLE
	30-105
	STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
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Questions/Answers & Clarifications

Questions/Answers 

1.  The links to various safety and environmental health manuals listed under C.2 Supplemental Information send us to an error message on a NASA site stating that we do not have access to the page.  Please explain and alternate means to acquire these documents or suggestion on how to gain access?

ANSWER:  See Revised addresses below

 http://smad-ext.grc.nasa.gov/shed/pub/ohpm/ohpm-manual.pdf
http://smad-ext.grc.nasa.gov/shed/pub/gsm/gsm-manual.pdf
http://smad-ext.grc.nasa.gov/shed/pub/epm/epm-manual.pdf
2.  Will the Superintendent be allowed to co-function as the Site Safety Representative?

ANSWER:  NO

3.  Will a sign-in sheet from the site visit be circulated?

ANSWER:  See Attachment 

4.  Is the steel demolition separate from the steel erection?

ANSWER:  NASA will not issue a separate contract for demolition and erection.  

5.   When they remove the grating platforms, are they scraping the angle framing and reusing only the grating?

ANSWER: Per Drawing S 102, the existing platforms are to be temporarily removed, then re-installed. This includes all of the C 8x11.5’s and the grating. Per Drawing S 103, the existing cross bracing in the roof is to be temporarily removed, then re-installed. The angle framing is not to be scrapped. 

6.  Please refer to drawing E-001 “Allowance for Electrical Work”, what dollar amount should be used if any?

ANSWER:  NONE / The contractor should not allow any dollar amount for assistance from Call Henry.  NASA will fund any Call Henry support needed separately.  

7.  Please refer to drawing E-605, will concrete housekeeping pads be required for panels P01 and P02?

ANSWER:  No. Existing panels P01 and P02 are wall mounted panels and do not set on housekeeping pads. New panels P01 and P02 are intended to be wall mounted as well and it expected that there will be some free space between the bottom of the new panels and the floor surface.

8.  Please refer to drawing E-101, coded note 5 calls to provide combination starters and disconnects for the fuel pumps.  However on drawing M-601 the schedule shows the fuel pumps as being skid mounted complete with starter and disconnect switches.  Are the additional combination starters in coded note 5 required?

ANSWER:  The pump equipment schedule on design drawing M-601 governs.  Per drawing M-601, the combination starters and disconnect switches are to be provided as skid mounted items as packaged fuel pump skids. Additional combination starters and disconnect switches are NOT required as stated in note #5 on drawing E-101.

9.  Please refer to drawing E-102 coded note 1, can NASA provided a typical wiring schematic for these combination motor starters that are to be furnished by the electrical contractor?

ANSWER:  The combination starter control shall contain a hand-off- auto selector switch and shall operate as follows: In the hand mode, start and stop pushbuttons shall be furnished to allow for manual start/stop of the combination starter. In the off mode, the starter shall be off. In the auto mode, an external contact from the boiler control system shall start or stop the combination starter. A run indicator pilot light shall indicate when the starter is energized. Push buttons, selector switch and “run” indication shall be mounted on the combination starter. A typical control circuit schematic is attached.

10.  Please clarify is the fire alarm work on drawing E-101 part of option 2?

ANSWER:  All work associated with the installation of the sprinkler system such as flow and tamper switches and sprinkler system alarm are included as option #2. The relocation of pull 
station and alarm horn associated with the removal of the front section of building 12 is base bid  work.

11.  Drawings E-601 and E-602 give conflicting information regarding the feeder to panel P01.  Please clarify if this feeder is new or reused?

ANSWER:  The drawings ED-601, ED-602, E-601 and E-602 are in error regarding the feeders to panels P01 and P02. It is anticipated that the feeder to panel P01 and the feeder to panel P02 may be re-used and need not be replaced. The feeder to panel P02 is quite new and comes into the right side top of the panel, wraps around the inside bottom of the panel and then goes up the left side of the panel and terminates on the existing main breaker. The neutral is the same gauge as the phase conductors. The feeder to panel P01 is quite new and comes into the left side top of the panel and immediately terminates on the existing main breaker. The neutral is the same gauge as the phase conductors. The only concern is that the feeders to panel P01 are long enough to work with the new panel/main breaker configuration without splicing on to the existing feeder.
12.  Would the panel replacement options be accepted in the order listed on the bid form, or for example, is it possible NASA could select option5 and select option 3 and 4?

ANSWER:  Options will not necessarily be awarded in the listed order.  So, yes, NASA could select option 5, and not select options 1 through 4.  

13.  Please clarify if any portions of the panel replacement options are required to be done on off hour premium time?

ANSWER:  The steam plant shall remain operational throughout construction. Panel replacements shall be implemented to maintain operation and therefore could require some panel replacement work to be done on off hours or weekends. Coordination with steam plant operations and NASA personnel regarding the panel work will be necessary to maintain steam plant operation to the maximum extent.

14.  Please confirm that the ductwork extending from the top east end of the boilers has been included in the 1,000 sf of boiler asbestos abatement?

ANSWER:  The 1000 sf should include abatement of all asbestos necessary to remove boilers 3 and 4 safely.  

15.  The specifications indicate a new overhead door being installed; this is not shown on the drawings.  Please clarify?

ANSWER:  There will be no new overhead door in this contract.  

16.  Options 3,4,and 5 are all about replacing panels.  The question is that the drawings do not delineate at all where base bid work ends, and options begin.  Drawings ED602, ED604, E602, E603, and E604 are one line drawings that show feeder and panel replacements.  I believe this 
work to be associated with options, and not bulletin work.  I am requesting some better clarification for the options as to what is included?

ANSWER:  Options 3, 4 and 5 define the panels to be replaced under the respective option. Per each option, only those panels identified and the feeder to each of those panels shall be replaced and the work shall be performed only if that particular option is awarded.

17.  Portions of the existing roof is to be demoed and it’s not mentioned that there is asbestos in the roof.  Is asbestos present in the roofing materials?

ANSWER:   Roofing materials are assumed to be asbestos.  

18.  Will there be a possibility of a schedule extension due to the boiler lead time?  The boilers are going to be delivered at just about the time NASA wants them to be activated; is any relief in schedule available for commissioning, closing up the building, punch list, etc…  Do all these boilers really need to be functional at the beginning of the season?

ANSWER:  NASA’s intention is for the work to be complete per the solicitation.  

19.  We are looking at alternative boilers that will meet the majority of the specifications; however it won’t meet all of the specified heating surfaces, but we can still make the same guarantees.  It is also a different layout with a different drum and tube arrangement and a side gas outlet & a height of 13’-9”.  Would these specification differences cause this boiler to be rejected?

ANSWER:   The NASA Specifications are the Government’s minimum requirements and will be met. The Boilers shall physically fit the intended areas in the boiler building.

20.  Specifications Section 23-70-02.00-10: Paragraph 3.3.4 states: In-situ gaseous emissions monitor shall be provided.  What emissions will be need to monitored?  Drawing M-701 only shows O2 monitor.  Is that correct?  Or is the boiler vendor supposed to provide CO monitoring?  NOX  monitoring?  

ANSWER:  The only requirement is the O2 monitor & its control instrumentation as indicated on design drawing M-701, and denoted on design drawing M-704.  
Clarifications

1. General note #9 on drawing F-001 shall be removed.  If abatement is necessary on this project, it shall be the prime contractor’s responsibility.

2. Specification section 01 11 00.98, paragraph 1.3 (contract drawings) states “Five (5) sets of full size contract drawings will be furnished to the contractor free of charge.  This is incorrect.  Contractors can order drawings per the project solicitation, section L.15.  NASA will not furnish project drawings or specifications.

3. Drawing AD201, demolition note #3 incorrectly references drawing S201.  The referenced drawing should be S301.  

See attachment 1 Site Showing List  (3 pages)
See Attachment 2 Control Circuit Schematic (1 page)
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